

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/20/2018 3:50 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 95991-9

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK OF SEATTLE,
a bank created by federal law,

Petitioner,

v.

RBS SECURITIES INC., f/k/a GREENWICH CAPITAL MARKETS,
INC., a Delaware corporation; GREENWICH CAPITAL ACCEPTANCE,
INC., a Delaware corporation; and RBS HOLDINGS USA, INC., f/k/a
GREENWICH CAPITAL HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation,

Respondents.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

SMITH GOODFRIEND, PS

By: Howard M. Goodfriend
WSBA # 14355

1619 8th Avenue N.
Seattle, WA 98109
(206) 624-0974

SIMPSON THACHER &
BARTLETT LLP

By: Alan C. Turner
(pro hac vice)

425 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(212) 455-2000

Attorneys for Respondents RBS Securities Inc.,
f/k/a Greenwich Capital Markets, Inc.,
RBS Acceptance Inc. sued as Greenwich Capital
Acceptance, Inc., and RBS Holdings USA, Inc.,
f/k/a Greenwich Capital Holdings, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Restatement of the Case.....	3
III. Argument Why Review Should Ultimately Be Denied.....	5
A. This Court long ago held that a WSSA plaintiff must prove reliance. The Court of Appeals correctly held that this result was not “dictum.”	5
B. The Court of Appeals correctly concluded, separate from <i>Hines</i> , that the WSSA is not a strict liability statute.	9
1. The text and structure of the WSSA’s liability-creating section mirror SEC Rule 10b-5, which courts have long held requires proof of reliance. The WSSA’s history similarly reflects the legislature’s intent to avoid strict liability.	9
2. This Court’s WSSA jurisprudence does not support Seattle Bank’s contention that the WSSA is a strict liability statute.	15
C. The WSSA amply protects investors, even though they must prove reliance on the alleged misstatement.	17
D. The WSSA is unique compared to other state securities laws and there is no reason to ignore those differences.	18
IV. Conclusion.	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AllianceOne Receivables Mgmt., Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 180 Wn.2d 389, 325 P.3d 904 (2014).....	11
<i>Andrews v. Standard Lumber Co.</i> , 2 Wn.2d 294, 97 P.2d 1062 (1940).....	14
<i>Ashland, Inc. v. Oppenheimer & Co., Inc.</i> , 648 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Bryant v. Vern Cole Realty Co.</i> , 39 Wn.2d 571, 237 P.2d 487 (1951).....	14
<i>Cellular Eng'g, Ltd. v. O'Neill</i> , 118 Wn.2d 16, 820 P.2d 941 (1991).....	8
<i>Chelan Basin Conservancy v. GBI Holding Co.</i> , 190 Wn.2d 249, 413 P.3d 549 (2018).....	6
<i>City of Bellevue v. Acrey</i> , 103 Wn.2d 203, 691 P.2d 957 (1984).....	7
<i>Clausing v. DeHart</i> , 83 Wn.2d 70, 515 P.2d 982 (1973).....	8, 10
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014).....	17
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	11
<i>Fed. Home Loan Bank of Seattle v. Barclays Capital Inc.</i> , 1 Wn. App. 2d 551, 406 P.3d 686 (2017).....	passim
<i>Fed. Home Loan Bank of Seattle v. Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC.</i> , 1 Wn. App. 2d 1039, 2017 WL 6336000 (2017).....	2
<i>Fed. Home Loan Bank of Seattle v. RBS Sec., Inc.</i> , 3 Wn. App. 2d 642, 418 P.3d 168 (2018).....	4, 5

<i>FutureSelect Portfolio Mgmt. Inc. v. Tremont Grp. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 175 Wn. App. 840, 309 P.3d 555 (2013).....	5, 18
<i>Garth Parberry Equip. Repairs, Inc. v. James</i> , 101 Wn.2d 220, 676 P.2d 470 (1984).....	5
<i>Go2net, Inc. v. Freeyellow.Com, Inc.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 247, 143 P.3d 590 (2006).....	15, 16, 17, 19
<i>Guarino v. Interactive Objects, Inc.</i> , 122 Wn. App. 95, 86 P.3d 1175 (2004).....	5, 18
<i>Haberman v. Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 107, 744 P.2d 1032 (1987).....	8
<i>Hines v. Data Line Systems, Inc.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 127, 787 P.2d 8 (1990).....	passim
<i>Hoffer v. State</i> , 110 Wn.2d 415, 755 P.2d 781 (1988).....	8
<i>Hoffer v. State</i> , 113 Wn.2d 148, 776 P.2d 963 (1989).....	8
<i>In re Metro. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 36776 (E.D. Wash. Jan. 6, 2009).....	10
<i>King Cty. v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 543, 14 P.3d 133 (2000).....	18
<i>Kittilson v. Ford</i> , 93 Wn.2d 223, 608 P.2d 264 (1980).....	8, 14, 15
<i>Ludwig v. Mut. Real Estate Investors</i> , 18 Wn. App. 33, 567 P.2d 658 (1977).....	14
<i>Reed v. Riddle Airlines</i> , 266 F.2d 314 (5th Cir. 1959).....	10
<i>Shermer v. Baker</i> , 2 Wn. App. 845, 472 P.2d 589 (1970).....	1, 8, 14

<i>Speed v. Transamerica Corp.</i> , 5 F.R.D. 56 (D. Del. 1945)	10
<i>Stewart v. Estate of Steiner</i> , 122 Wn. App. 258, 93 P.3d 919 (2004)	5, 18
<i>Wade v. Skipper's Inc.</i> , 915 F.2d 1324 (9th Cir. 1990)	14
<i>Wright v. Engum</i> , 124 Wn.2d 343, 878 P.2d 1198 (1994)	11

Statutes

Washington Statutes

RCW 21.20.430	9, 13, 19
RCW 21.20.900	11, 12, 18
Laws of 1959, ch. 282 § 43	14
Laws of 1974, Ex. Sess., ch. 77, § 11	11
Laws of 1975, 1st Ex. Sess., ch. 84, § 24	11
Laws of 1977, Ex. Sess., ch. 172, § 4	11, 14
Laws of 1979, Ex. Sess., ch. 68, § 30	11
Laws of 1981, ch. 272, § 9	11
Laws of 1985, ch. 171, § 1	11
Laws of 1986, ch. 304, § 1	11
Laws of 1998, ch. 15, § 20	11
15 U.S.C. § 77l	19
Cal. Corp. Code § 25401	19
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 11-51-604(4) (West 1990)	19

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 36b-29(a)(2).....	19
Ind. Bus. Stat. Ann. tit. 23 § 23-2-1-19 (West 1984).....	19
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 292.480(1) (West 1970).....	19
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 110A, § 410	13, 19
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 49:3-71(b)(1)	19
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 8-1118(1)	19
Pa. St. tit. 70 § 1-501(a) (West 1973)	19
Tenn. Code Ann. § 48-2-122(a)(1)(B) (West 2003)	19
Uniform Securities Act of 1956, Section 101	10
Uniform Securities Act of 1956, Section 430	13
Utah Code Ann. § 61-1-22(3) (West 1997)	19
Va. Code § 13.1-522(A).....	13, 19
Wisc. Stat. Ann. § 551.59(1)(b) (West 1984).....	19
